LEGAL NOTICES

CARBON COUNTY SCHOOL **DISTRICT No. 2 AND WYO-**MING SCHOOL FACILITIES DEPARTMENT NOTICE TO OWNER'S REPRE-SENTATIVE CONSULTANTS

### **REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS**

Notice is hereby given that the Carbon County School District No.2, 315 North 1st, Saratoga, Wyoming, 82331 and the Wvoming School Facilities Department has issued a Request for Proposals ("RFP") from firms/ individuals for Owner's Representative services in connection with Hanna Elementary School ("the Project").

The Project will be constructed utilizing the DESIGN-BID-BUILD delivery model. The total Estimated Construction Cost for the Project is \$ 5,434,159 (plus an Estimated Demolition Cost of \$565,452). The scope of project will be available with the RFP materials discussed below.

The RFP materials, the contract documents, and other important information will be available for download by visiting the SFD website:

http://www.wyoming.gov/ loc/03302010 1/Pages/default. aspx

Steps

- Step One Click on the "Projects" link and choose "Upcoming Projects" from the dropdown menu
- Step Two Under Hanna Elementary School, select "Click Here to Learn More"
- Step Three Click on the link under "Download Procurement Documents' Step Four – Click on Hanna Elementary School under the Professional / Technical Ser-
- vices tab on the left side of the page Step Five – Click on "Download Project PDF" and enter informa-

tion.

All submitted RFP'S shall be sealed and must be received

at the Carbon County School District No.2 Administrative Offices located at 315 North 1st. Saratoga, Wyoming, 82331 at 2:00 o'clock p.m. on June, 24, 2013. RFP'S may be delivered in person, via United States Mail or parcel service: letters of interest will not be received by facsimile transmission, e-mail, or any other electronic or telephonic means. Only RFP'S that have been received by the Carbon County School District No. 2 Administrative Offices, at the address, time and date listed above, will be considered.

Carbon County School District No. 2 reserves the right to reject any and all RFP'S received that are not deemed to be in the best interests of the school district The School District further reserves the right to cancel or amend the RFP materials and Contract Documents at any time and will notify all persons requesting proposal documents accordingly

### Legal #6137

### Published in the Saratoga Sun June 12 and 19, 2013

#### NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND FINAL PAYMENT FOR **2013 TRENCH EXCAVATION** SARATOGA, WYOMING

Notice is hereby given that the Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal District has accepted as substantially complete according to plans, specifications, and rules governing the same, the works performed under that certain contract dated April 16, 2013, between the Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal District, the Owner, and A&D OILFIELD DOZERS, INC., the Contractor, for the SARATOGA LANDFILL – UPRSWDD 2013 TRENCH EXCAVATION and the Contractor is entitled to final payment therefore: Owner will cause said Contractor to be paid the full amount due him under said contract on July 23, 2013. All persons having claims for labor and material furnished the

Contractor shall present them to the Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal District prior to the date specified for final payment.

UPPER PLATTE RIVER SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT PO Box 6 Saratoga, WY 82331

Randy Raymer, UPRSWDD

# Legal #6136 Published in the Saratoga Sun

June 12, 19 and 26, 2013

#### **CARBON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 2 AND** WYOMING SCHOOL FACILITIES DEPARTMENT

### ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

# **REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS**

Sealed Proposals will be received by the Board of Trustees of Sweetwater County School District No. 2 of Saratoga, Wyoming, at the office of the Owner, 315 North 1st, Saratoga, Wyoming 82331 until Thursday July 11, 2013 at 2:00pm for the New Hanna Elementary School, and will be opened and publicly read aloud at the address and time afore stated. Bids received after the time fixed for opening will not be considered. RFP's may be delivered in person, via United States Mail or parcel service; RFP's will not be received by facsimile transmission, e-mail, or any other electronic or telephonic means. Only RFP'S that have been received by the Carbon County School District No. 2 Administrative Offices. at the address, time and date listed above, will be considered.

Bid proposals shall be made out on the forms furnished, shall be sealed and upon the envelope bear the endorsement:

New Hanna Elementary School

**Board of Trustees** Carbon County School District No. 2

Saratoga, Wyoming

Proposals will be opened and publicly read at the above hour

and date.

Plans, Specifications, proposal forms and other information will be available on June 18, 2013, for download by visiting the SFD website:

http://www.wyoming.gov/ loc/03302010\_1/Pages/default. aspx

#### Steps

- Step One Click on the "Projects" link and choose "Upcoming Proj-
- ects" from the drop-down menu. Step Two - Under Hanna Elementary School, select "Click
- Here to Learn More" Step Three - Select the link under "Download Procurement
- Documents" Step Four – Choose Hanna Elementary School Planning under
- the Architectural Design tab on the left side of the page. Step Five - Click "Download Proj-
- ect PDF" and enter information.

## Bid Proposal:

Each bid shall be accompanied by a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond made payable to the Owner in an amount not less than ten percent (10%) of the amount of bid. This check or bid bond of the accepted bidder shall be forfeited in case he fails or refused to enter into the contract or furnish the Performance Bond required within (10) days after date of award.

A pre-bid conference will be held at the existing Hanna Elementary School, Hanna, Wyoming on Tuesday, June 25, 2013 starting at 2:00pm. All general contractor bidders are required to attend.

The right is reserved by the Owner to accept or reject any or all proposals and the right to waive any informalities in bid opening. The School District further reserves the right to cancel or amend the RFP materials and Contract Documents at any time and will notify all persons requesting proposal documents accordingly.

No bidder may withdraw his bid after the hour set for the bid opening or before contract is awarded

unless said award is delayed for a period exceeding forty-five (45) days.

Bid documents may also be examined on or after July 15th, 2013 at the office of the Architect/ Engineer, and at the District's Administration office, 315 North 1st, Saratoga, Wyoming 82331, Phone (307) 872-5597

### Sally Wells

Carbon County School District

# Legal #6138

Published in the Saratoga Sun June 19 and 26, 2013

## PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that an application for a Variance was filed in the Office of the Zoning Officer, by Steve Kuster, for reduction of front and side yard setbacks for construction of a carport on Lot 24, Block 31, SRE & I, West Side Addition, located at 106 N. 6th Street, Saratoga, Wyoming. The Saratoga Planning Commission will hear the variance request at the regular meeting to be held Tuesday, July 9, 2013 beginning at 5:30 p.m. at the Town Hall. Persons interested in or having questions regarding the request may call 326-8335 or attend the hearing.

If recommended by the Planning Commission, the Variance will be considered by the Town Council at its regular scheduled meeting to be held on June 16, 2013, beginning at 6:00 p.m. at the Town Hall. Persons interested in the amendment may attend the meeting.

Chuck Bartlett, Zoning Officer Town of Saratoga

# Legal #6139

Published in the Saratoga Sun June 19, 2013

